

CNR No. DLST-01-002705-2021

SC No. 144/2021

State Vs. Singa Ram & Ors.

FIR No. 70/2015

PS Ambedkar Nagar

17.05.2023

Present: Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Rabindra Tiwary, Ld. Counsel for both accused.
Accused Singa Ram and Amar Kumar on bail.
Accused Shanta Kumar is PO.
Sh. Hemant Sharma, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
No PW is present.

Heard. Record perused.

Today the IO was summoned alongwith photographs and negatives of the crime scene. The IO has, however, sought exemption from appearance today owing to official exigency.

Let IO be served through the SHO PS Ambedkar Nagar afresh with a direction to place on record the photographs with negatives of the crime scene on the NDOH.

PW Sh. Rahul has not appeared today despite service of summons. Ld. Counsel for the complainant submits that though he has not filed his *vakalatnama* on record but he has been informed by witness Rahul that he is out of town and will not be able to appear today.

Let PW Sh. Rahul (mentioned at Sr. No. 03 in the list of witnesses) be summoned afresh through the IO for the NDOH.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned through the IO for the NDOH.

Contd....

-2-

Now to come up for PE on **08.07.2023**.

(VRINDA KUMARI)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/17.05.2023