

Matter is taken up physically as well as through VC

SC No.144/2021
State Vs. Singa Ram & Anr.
FIR No. 70/2015
PS Ambedkar Nagar

17.07.2025

File is put up before the undersigned pursuant to office order No. Judl./F.15/South/Saket/2025/14619-14631 dated 09.05.2025 as Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South is on leave today.

Present:- Sh. Salim Khan, Ld. CPP for the State.

Accused Singa Ram and Amar are absent.

Accused Shanta Kumar has declared PO vide order dated 19.01.2021.

Sh. Awanish Rai, Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons.

Separate applications have been moved on behalf of accused Amar and Singa Ram. It is stated in the applications that accused Amar is out of station and accused Singa is not well, therefore they could not appear before the court today.

In view of the submissions made, accused Amar and Singa are exempted from personal appearance for today only.

Summons issued to SHO PS Ambedkar Nagar received back.

SI Sonu Giri is present and filed the reply on behalf of SHO PS Ambedkar Nagar stating therein that the FSL result has been received by IO/Inspector Pushpender but the same is

-2-

untraceable and DO letter is being issued for obtaining duplicate result.

PW Retired SI Sajjan Kumar, HC Mahesh are present but discharged unexamined.

Put up for PE on 11.09.2025.

(AJAY GARG)

Link Judicial Officer/ASJ (FTSC) (POCSO)

South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi

17.07.2025