

**SC No. 144/2021**  
**State Vs. Singa Ram Ors.**  
**FIR No. 70/2015**  
**PS : Ambedkar Nagar**

**11.09.2025**

Present:- Mr. Salim Khan, learned Chief Public Prosecutor for the State.

Both accused are present on bail with Counsel Mr. Rabindra Tiwari.

Accused Shanta Kumar has already been declared PO vide order dated 19.01.2021.

PW SI Sandeep is served but has sent a request.

PW Retired SI Sajjan and Ct. Mahesh are present.

SI Sonu Giri from PS Ambedkar Nagar (through VC)

1. PW-5 Retired SI Sajjan Kumar is partly examined in chief. His further examination in chief is deferred for want of case property. He is discharged for today and is bound down to appear on next date of hearing for his further examination in chief and cross examination.
2. PW Ct. Mahesh is discharged unexamined for today.
3. It is pointed out by the Chief Public Prosecutor for the State that the duplicate FSL report has yet not been received as per the order dated 17.07.2025.
4. SI sonu Giri has requested for grant of time to obtain the duplicate FSL report submitting that IO/Inspector Pushpender

Cont../-

had received the original FSL report which is untraceable and now some more time is required to get the duplicate FSL report prepared for filing in the Court.

5. The Director FSL is directed to get the duplicate FSL report prepared in respect of the present matter for submission in the Court on or before the next date of hearing.

6. SHO PS Ambedkar Nagar/SI Sonu Giri are directed to collect the duplicate FSL report for submission in the Court on next date of hearing.

7. Further as the case property has not been produced today which was required in the evidence of PW5 retired SI Sajjan Kumar, SHO PS Ambedkar Nagar/SI Sonu Giri are directed to ensure the production of the same on next date of hearing.

8. Matter be listed for submissions of the duplicate FSL report and production of the case property (as directed above), for appearance of PW5 retired SI Sajjan Kumar for his further examination in chief and cross examination, issuance of summons to remaining PWs for PE on 25.10.2025.

(Nivedita Anil Sharma)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi : 11.09.2025(s)