

SC No. 144 of 2021
State Vs Singa Ram & Anr.
FIR No. 70/2015
PS Ambedkar Nagar

26.11.2025

File has been taken up today as 25.11.2025 was declared Holiday owing to 350th anniversary of Guru Teg Bahadur's Martyrdom Day.

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Accused Singa Ram and Amar Kumar in person on bail.
Accused Shanta Kumar is PO.
Sh. M. R. Singh Sisodia, Ld. Counsel for accused Singa Ram and Amar Kumar.
PW5 Retired SI Sajjan Kumar in person.
MHC(M) in person.

PW5 Retired SI Sajjan Kumar has been further examined-in-chief by State, cross-examined on behalf of both the accused persons and discharged.

At this stage, Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that inadvertently, witnesses, namely, Ct. Paras Ram and Ct. Gaje Singh were not cited as prosecution witnesses despite recording of their statements and it is requested that names of these witnesses be added in the list of witnesses and they be summoned for their examination. Submissions heard. The request is allowed.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons submits that accused persons do not dispute the genuineness of some of the formal documents and their joint statement under Section 294 Cr.P.C./ 330 BNSS may be recorded.

Contd....

Joint statement of accused Singa Ram and Amar Kumar recorded separately under Section 294 Cr.P.C./330 BNSS in regard to the admission of the documents i.e. endorsement on rukka made by duty officer HC Ram Kumar (Ex. PA-1), copy of FIR No. 70/2015 (without contents) PS Ambedkar Nagar (Ex. PA-2), certificate under Section 65B of Indian Evidence Act (now Ex PA-3), DD No. 5A, DD No. 7A and DD No. 12B all dated 17.01.2015 PS Ambedkar Nagar (Ex. PA-4, Ex. PA-5 and Ex. PA-6 respectively), MLC of patient Om Prakash / Monu bearing no. 27/15 dated 17.01.2015 (Ex. PA-7), RC No. 26/21/15 dated 09.03.2015 (Ex. PA-8), acknowledgment of case acceptance (Ex. PA-9), RC No. 88/21/19 dated 14.02.2019 (Ex. PA-10), acknowledgment of case acceptance (Ex. PA-11) and RFSL Result dated 10.06.2019 (Ex. PA-12).

In view of the admission of the aforesaid documents, **the evidence of witnesses mentioned at Serial No. 04, 09, 13, 14 in the list of witnesses and witness mentioned at Serial No. 01 in the list of witnesses of supplementary charge-sheet is dispensed with.**

At this stage, Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that he does not wish to examine any other prosecution witness except the investigating officers, namely, SI Satish Kumar and SI Sandeep Kumar.

Let PWs SI Satish Kumar and SI Sandeep Kumar (mentioned at Serial No. 11 and 12 respectively in the list of

Contd....

:3:

witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 12.01.2026.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/26.11.2025