

SC No. 144/2021
State Vs. Singa Ram and Ors
FIR no.70/15, PS Ambedkar Nagar
12.01.2026

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Shanta Kumar is Proclaimed Offender.
Accused Singa Ram and Amar Kumar are present.
Sh. M R Singh Sisodia, Ld. Counsel for accused persons.
PW Sub-Inspector Satish Kumar in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW Sub-Inspector Satish Kumar is examined as PW6, cross examined and discharged.

Ld. Additional PP for the State submits that no other witness is to be examined from the side of prosecution.

In view of the submissions made on behalf of the State, prosecution evidence stands closed.

At this stage, it is stated by Ld. Additional PP for the State that FSL result has not been filed yet as record reveals that the case property i.e. recovery pistol, empty cartridge, bullet lead have been sent for forensic examination on 09.03.2015.

This is a grave situation and needs to be addressed. The trial in the case is over and the FSL result has not been given by FSL in more than ten years. It also seems that there is no followup on behalf of police for getting the FSL result. The issue needs to be examined both by state and the police. Accordingly a copy of this order be sent to Home Secretary GNCTD and Commissioner of Police Delhi for their consideration and for taking such steps as may be deemed appropriate to prevent recurrence of such situations and to see if they can do anything to address such situations. .

Put up for recording of statement of accused persons under section 313 Cr.P.C on 16.02.2026.

(SAMAR VISHAL)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/12.01.2026