

SC 144/2021
STATE Vs. SINGA RAM ORS
FIR No. 70/2015
PS Ambedkar Nagar

16.02.2026

Present:- Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Shanta Kumar has already been declared Proclaimed Offender vide order dated 19.01.2021.
Accused Singa Ram and Amar Kumar in person on bail.
Sh. M.R Sisodia, Ld. Counsel for both accused persons.

Matter is listed for statement of accused persons u/s 313 Cr.P.C.

At this stage, accused persons namely Singa Ram and Amar Kumar submit that they do not dispute the genuineness of Forensic Examination report CFSL, dated 17.08.2016, Sanction under Section 39 Arms Act dated 03.02.2026, GD No. 78A and 50A and his statement under Section 294 Cr.P.C. may be recorded.

Additional statement of accused persons namely Singa Ram and Amar Kumar recorded separately under Section 294 Cr.P.C. in regard to the admission of the above said documents i.e. **Ex. PA- 13 to Ex. PA-15.**

In view of the admission of the aforesaid documents, evidence of witnesses mentioned in this regard in the list of witnesses is dispensed with.

Put up for statement of accused persons u/s 313 Cr.P.C. on 24.02.2026.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/16.02.2026